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Answers 
 

1. 

 

 

Report 

 

To: The directors of ABC PLC 

From: Finance Manager 

Date: 

Subject: Potential acquisitions. 

 

I refer to the potential acquisitions opportunities the company has to invest in AB, CD and EF. A 

detailed evaluation is stated in Annex - 1 and would like to comment as follows. 

 

 

Evaluation 

 

I have evaluated the three possibilities based on a 12% p.a cost of capital (all figures in real 

terms). The details are appended but, in summary, the figures are as follows: 

 

Outlay  NPV  NPV/Initial outlay 

Company AB  1,700  910  53.5 

Company CD  500  102  20.4 

Company EF  600  158  26.33 

 

On this basis, if we wish to keep our total outlay below $ 2 Mn, we should invest in AB and 

forget the others, since this will add the most value, compared with the base case, which is to 

return the money to the shareholders. 

 

That assumes that the cost of capital is a realistic one in the circumstances, notably about the 

uncertainty/risk aversion factors it comprises. I would welcome the opportunity to discuss this 

with you. 

 

 

Unspent receipts 

 

If we invest only $ 1.7 Mn that leaves $ 0.3 to deal with. I would suggest that consideration be 

given to: 

 

- Letting it reduce our borrowings, which are relatively high compared with other 

companies in our industry. This will reduce the interest component and improve the 

debt/equity ratio of the company. However the loan agreement need to be carefully 



reviewed on the prepayment clause and the actual saving to be calculated  and negotiated 

with the bank. 

 

- Using it to fund other opportunities, for example, carrying more stock or granting extra 

credit if this would increase demand. 

 

- Paying it out as a dividend 

 

Impact of past decisions 

 

Two of the tasks facing as a director’s concern is the capital capital structure of the company, 

and the pace of expansion. In turn, these decisions depend on identifying the equilibrium point as 

regards gearing relative to your risk aversion, and the company’s prospective growth rate relative 

to its return on investment. 

 

As the management have made a decision to limit your capital expenditure to $ 2 and hence to 

forgo opportunities which would add to the (net present) value of the business to its shareholders, 

discounted at 12% cost of capital. If this is valid, it means that equity could be raised at that cost 

(and borrowing at less)  

 

Alternatively, if you are firmly of the opinion that the share price is unsustainable, perhaps the 

answer is to think in terms of making paper offers for CD and EF. This would facilitate 

expansion without any cash absorption. 

 

Growth by acquisition 

 

The main benefits of growth by acquisition 

 

 

 It speeds ups the process, compared with starting afresh 

 It leaves capacity as it was rather than increasing it (and hence increasing competition) 

 

On the other hand, the draw backs are 

 

 Acquisitions are made based on public information only, whereas organic expansion can 

be based on inside knowledge and robust judgements 

 Merging cultures take a long time and includes extra cost (including those related to 

redundancy) 

 

Signed  

 

Finance Manager 

 

 

Annex -  1 

 



Year   0  1  2  3 

12% DCF   1.000  0.893  0.797  0.712 

$’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 

 

Company AB 

 

Absolute  (1,700)   (300)   750   1,100 

Discounted  (1,700)   (268)     956   1,922 

Cumulative  (1,700)   (1,968)   (1,012)   910 

 

 

 

 

Company CD 

 

Absolute  (500)   125   275   380 

Discounted  (500)    112   219   271 

Cumulative  (500)    (388)    (169)    102 

 

 

Company EF 

 

Absolute  (600)  200   325   450 

Discounted  (600)    179    259   (320) 

Cumulative  (600)    (421)   (162)    158 

 

 

 

2. 

 

If the rate of return on equities is perceived as comprising 10% pure interest and 5% risk 

premium, and the beta is put at 1.2, then the theoretical cost of capital (using CAPM) is 

 

10% +1.2 * 5% = 16% 

 

The value of the entity, therefore is $ 400,000/0.16 that is $ 2.5 Mn 

 

Assuming totally equity funding, 33% tax rate and full distribution of profits (consistent with 

maintained earnings) $ 0.825Mn of this value would be attributable to the tax authorities and $ 

1.675Mn to the shareholders.  

 

Ke = Rf + (Rm – Rf) βe = 10 + (15-10)*1.2 = 16%  

 

 

PBIT   400,000 

Tax     132,000 



PAT    268,000 

 

 

MV firm = PAT /Ke =  268,000/0.16 = $ 1,675,000 

 

Of itself, capital structure cannot affect he overall cost of capital or value only its attribution 

between the stakeholders. Take the first suggestion, that assets of the firm be secured against a 

loan of $ 500,000 ( 20% of the total value) @ 10% that is $ 50,000 p.a. This leaves $ 350,000 p.a 

for tax and dividends. This is worth $ 2.5 Mn - $ 0.5 Mn = $ 2 Mn. Implying a cost of capital of 

17.5% p.a, higher than before because of higher margin of error associated with the return.  

 

If tax takes 33% that is $ 0.66Mn the value of equity is $ 1.34 Mn. 

 

Vg =Vug +TB = 1.675 +(0.5*0.33) = $ 1,840,000 

 

Vg            1,840,000 

Vd               500,000 

Vequity     1,340,000 

                 ======= 

 

D/E = 500/1340 = 37.3% 

 

Keg = Kug + ( Kug – KD ) (1-t) D/E = 0.16+(0.06)(0.67)500/1,340 = 17.5% 

 

Likewise, if $ 1Mn  ( 40% of the total value) was borrowed at 12% p.a. $ 280,000 p.a would be 

available for tax and dividends, with a value of $ 2.5 Mn - $ 1 Mn that is $ 1.5Mn, implying a 

cost of capital of 18.7% p.a . Again, assuming tax takes 33% that is $ 0.495 Mn the value of the 

equity is $ 1.005 Mn 

 

Vg = Vug +TB = 1.675+0.33=$2,005,000 

 

Vg          = 2,005,000 

Vdebt     =1,000,000 

V equity = 1,005,000 

 

D/E = 1,000/1,005= 99.5% 

 

Keg = Kug + (Kug – Kd)(1-t) D/E = 0.16 +(0.04)(0.67)1,000/1,005 = 18.67% 

 

Summary 

 

 

 Option 1  Option 2 

 

(i) 

 



Value ( $ Mn) of  

 

Equity 1.340  1.005 

Debt 0.500  1.000 

Total Equity 1.840  2.005 

 

 

(ii) 

 

Ratio: Debt /Equity 37.3  99.5 

 

(iii) 

 

Cost of Equity (% p.a) 17.5  18.7 

 

 

(b)   

 

There is an old saying that nothing stands still – what is not expanding is shrinking, Likewise, in 

many situations, either a vicious or virtuous circle is obtaining at any point in time: the gardens 

which have seen no rain are the ones which are not permitted to benefit from hosepipes. So, it is 

with businesses, for when one gets in to difficulty: 

 

 Suppliers are less keen to trade, demanding higher prices or faster payment 

 The best employees are the first to jobs else where 

 Customers may go to the suppliers, out of fear (no doubt encouraged by competitors) that 

continuity is uncertain, for example spares will not be available. 

 Short termism pressures (e.g. the need to keep up reported profits even if it means cutting 

back on intangibles like research, marketing and training) threaten long term financial 

health 

 Bankers are less willing to provide finance, other than at substantial premium rates of 

interest. 

 There could be legal and professional costs of reconstruction, administration etc., if 

things get that far 

 

(c)Intuitively, the M & M theory that capital structure is irrelevant is valid: the value of a 

firm as an entity is independent of its capital structure. That does not mean however, that it is 

irrelevant from a practical financial management point of view. For while the principal 

financial objective of private sector enterprise to maximize the net present value of protected 

cash flows, there is a secondary objective which nevertheless has great importance: the 

maximization of the proportion of entity value which is attributable to the shareholders. It is 

in pursuit of this objective that corporate treasures consider a range of possible capital 

structures. The key factors which enter such considerations are: 

 

 The variability and unpredictability of projected cash flows (the greater these are the less 

likely that borrowings are appropriate) 



 The variability and unpredictability of interest rates (as various large ticket suppliers 

found in 1991/92, with high interest rates depressing demand and increasing outgoings) 

 The bias introduced by the different taxation treatment of loans as distinct from profits 

 The anticipated rate of growth of business, and the implication, therefore in terms of 

retentions, and the growth in the proportions of cash flows earmarked for taxation 

 The concerns of incumbent management e.g. degree of control, threat of being taken over 

 The transaction costs of issue and redemption (note greater popularity of companies 

buying back their own shares) 

 The international aspects and hence currency risks: neutrality means matching currencies 

of capital to currencies of projected cash flows. 

 

3. 
 

(a)  
 
(i)  At the end of year 3, EFG receives the balance of:  

 
• receipt of DM 10 million  
• payment of $8 million  
 
The net cash flow is:  
10 - 8x2 = - DM 6 million 
 
EFG has to pay DM 6 million (or $3 million).  

 
(ii) At the end of year 5, EFG receives the balance of:  

 
• receipt of 250 + 10 = DM 260 million  
• payment of 100 + 8 = $108 million  
 
The net cash flow is:  
 
260 - 108 x 1.5 = DM 98 million  
 
EFG receives DM 98 million (or $65.33 million).  
 
 

      
(b) The French corporation should:  

 
• Borrow FF 100 million at the subsidized rate of 7.5 percent.  
• Swap FF for $. The corporation would swap FF 100 million (equal to $20 
million), agreeing to pay $ at 7.75 percent and receive FF at 9 percent.  
 
This will create an annual cost saving of FF 1.50 million, compared to a direct 
borrowing in $. 


